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PROCEEDINGS
OF THE MANAGING DIRECTOR, KERALA WATER AUTHORITY
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

(Present : Bhandari Swagat Ranveerchand IAS)
No. KWA/HO/RMC/941/2011. 8th June 2023.

Sub:—Kerala Water Authority—Revision of Water Tariff and Sewerage Charges—
Modification—Orders issued.

Read—(1) G.O. (Ms.) No. 11/2023/WRD dated, 3-2-2023.

(2) Proceedings of the Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority dated 7-2-2023
No. KWA/HO/RMC/941/2011.

(3) G.O. (P) No. 28/2022/WRD dated 21-11-2022.

ORDER

Government of Kerala vide order cited as reference 1st above has revised the Water Tariff
by One Paisa Per Liter. Accordingly the slab wise tariff rates were published vide proceedings
as per reference cited second above. Para 4 of the proceedings pertain to sewerage charges, which
read as “4. Sewerage charges will be applicable @ 11.02% of water charges. Payable by those
consumers who have availed sewerage connections”. However the sewerage charges applicable was
revised by the Government vide Government Order cited as 3rd above with effect from 21-11-2022.

As the Government has revised the water tariff alone vide Government Order cited as 1st
above, the sewerage charges applicable will continue at the revised tariff as per the Government
Order cited as 3rd above. In the above circumstances, para 4 of the proceedings cited as 2nd above
stands modified as

“4. Sewerage Charges will be applicable as per the tariff prescribed vide Government Order
G.O.(P) No. 28/2022/WRD dated 21-11-2022.”

The revised Sewerage Charges is applicable with effect from the date of the Government
order i.e with effect from 21-11-2022.

BHANDARI SWAGAT RANVEERCHAND IAS,
Managing Director.
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PROCEEDINGS
OF THE MANAGING DIRECTOR, KERALA WATER AUTHORITY
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
No. KWA/HO/RMC/941/2011. 7th February 2023.

Sub.—Kerala Water Authority—Revision of Water Charge—Increase of One Paisa per Litre—
Orders issued—Reg.

Read:—G.O. (Ms.) No. 11/2023/WRD dated, 3rd February 2023.

As per the Government Order read above Government have accorded sanction to Kerala
Water Authority to increase the water charges by one paisa per litre across all categories of
consumers. This increase will have effect from the date of Government Order (i.e. 3-2-2023).
The Government Order is enclosed. Revised Water Tariff w.e.f. 3rd February 2023 is attached for
ready reference.

VENKATESAPATHY, S. IAS,
Managing Director.

Revised Tariff w.e.f. 3-2-2023

Category & Consumption Fixed Variable
per Month Charge Charge
0 @)

1. Domestic

Up to 5,000 litres Nil 3 14.41 per 1,000 litres with minimum
< 72.05

Above 5,000 to 10,000 litres Nil < 72.05 plus X 14.41 per 1,000 litres in
excess of 5,000 litres

Above 10,000 to 15,000 litres Nil % 144.10 plus X 15.51 per 1,000 litres
in excess of 10,000 litres

Above 15,000 to 20,000 litres Nil % 16.62 per every 1,000 litres for the
entire consumption (0 to 20,000 litres)

Above 20,000 to 25,000 litres Nil % 17.72 per every 1,000 litres for the
entire consumption (0 to 25,000 litres)

Above 25,000 to 30,000 litres Nil % 19.92 per every 1,000 litres for the
entire consumption (0 to 30,000 litres)

Above 30,000 to 40,000 litres Nil < 23.23 per every 1,000 litres for the
entire consumption (0 to 40,000 litres)

Above 40,000 to 50,000 litres Nil 3 25.44 per every 1,000 litres for the
entire consumption (0 to 50,000 litres)

Above 50,000 litres Nil % 1,272.00 plus X 54.10 per every

1,000 litres in excess of 50,000 litres

Note:—(a) No water charges will be collected from BPL families who consume up to 15,000 litres
per month.

(b) For flats fixed charges will be @ 55.13 per dwelling unit.
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2. Non Domestic
For consumption in a month

Up to 15,000 litres

Above 15,000 to 30,000 litres T 55.13

Above 30,000 to 50,000 litres

Above 50,000 litres

3. Industrial

For consumption in a month 3 165.38

% 26.54 per 1,000 litres with minimum
% 265.40 (10,000 litres)

< 398.10 plus T 33.15 per every 1,000
litres in excess of 15,000 litres

3 895.35 plus T 40.87 per every 1,000
litres in excess of 30,000 litres

% 1,712.75 plus X 54.10 per every
1,000 litres in excess of 50,000 litres

% 54.10 per 1,000 litres with minimum
% 541.00 (10,000 litres)

4. Sewerage charges will be applicable @ 11.02% of water charges, Payable by those

consumers who have availed sewerage connections.

5. The rate per tap per year
for Rural and Urban Public
Hydrants

6. Bulk Supply

The bulk water supply
(Excluding Tanker Lorry) to
Local Self Govt.

Tanker Lorry Supply

Corporation/Municipal taps I 21,838.68
per year
Panchayath Taps I 14,559.12 per year

% 16.62 per 1,000 litres

% 76.15 per 1,000 litres at filling point
plus Conveyance charge I 42.00 per
Kilo Meter and Administrative charge
< 330.75 up to 6,000 litres
T 551.25 above 6,000 litres
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Abstract

KERALA WATER AUTHORITY—AMENDING THE KERALA WATER AUTHORITY (SEWERAGE CONNECTION)
ReGuLATIONS, 2000—PERMISSION ACCORDED—ORDERS ISSUED.

WATER RESOURCE (WATER SUPPLY C) DEPARTMENT
G.0.(P) No. 28/2022/WRD.

Read:—(1) G.O. (P) No. 81/2000/Ird dated 1-12-2000.

(2) Letter No. 5226/AE 1I (OP)/2018/KWA dated 17-9-2021 of the Managing
Director, Kerala Water Authority.

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram 21st November 2022.

ORDER

As per G.O read as Ist paper above, Government have issued orders for making Kerala
Water Authority (Sewerage Connections) Regulations 2000 under Kerala Water Supply and
Sewerage Act 1986 (14 of 1986).

2. As per the letter read as 2nd paper above, Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority has
furnished a proposal for according permission by amending Kerala Water Authority
(Sewerage Connection) Regulation, 2000 as per Item No. IX (3) of the 420th Board meeting of the
Kerala Water Authority dated 23-7-2021.

3. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to accord sanction to
amend the Kerala Water Authority (Sewerage Connection) Regulation, 2000, without prejudicial to
the generality of the said Act, as follows:—

Existing Clause Revised Clause

Kerala Water Authority

(Sewerage Connections)
Regulations, 2000

1) (@)
4 (5) The Connection fee shall be 10% 4 (5) The connection fee shall be of ¥ 1,500

(ten percent only) of the estimate/
revised estimate subject to a minimum
of ¥ 500 (Rupees Five hundred only)
in case of domestic sewer connections
and ¥ 1,000 (Rupees One thousand only)
in the case of non-domestic sewer
connections and casual sewer connections
and T 2,500 (Rupees Two thousand and
five hundred only) in case of industrial
sewer connection.

4 (6) In addition to the connection fee, the

applicant shall remit an amount of
% 500 (Rupees Five hundred only) in the

case of domestic sewer connections,
< 1,000 (Rupees One thousand only) in
the case of non domestic sewer

connections, X 2,500 (Rupees Two thousand
five hundred only) in the case of

casual sewer connections T 3,000
(Rupees Three thousand only) in the case
of industrial sewer connections as security
deposit.

(Rupees One Thousand and Five Hundred
Only) per unit in case of domestic sewer
connections (including flat) and ¥ 2,500
(Rupees Two thousand and five hundred only)
per unit in the caseof non-domestic sewer
connection and casual sewer connections
and ¥ 5,000 (Rupees Five thousand only) per
unit in case of industrial sewer connections.

(6) In addition to the connection fee, the applicant

shall remit an amount of ¥ 1,500 (Rupees
One Thousand and five hundred only) per
unit in case of domestic (including flat)
sewer connections and I 2,500 (Rupees Two
thousand and five hundred only) per unit in the
case of non-domestic sewer connection and
casual sewer connections and ¥ 5,000
(Rupees Five thousand only) per unit in
case of industrial sewer connections as
security deposit.
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(1) )

Insertion of new clause

2 u “Unit” means the total number of building numbers or total number of water connection
within the premises, whichever is maximum for Domestic and the total number of building
numbers or total number of water connection within the premises or total number of toilets
or closed urinal units within the premises whichever is maximum for Non Domestic, Casual
and Industrial connections.

14 Providing sewerage connection to building which doesn’t have water connection

Sewer connection can be provided to buildings which doesn’t have water connection.
The sewerage charge shall be of ¥ 200 (Two hundred only) per unit per month in case of
domestic sewer connections and ¥ 1,000 (One thousand only) per unit per month in case of
non-domestic/industrial/Special sewer connections.

15 Introduction of fixed charge and sewer cess according to water consumption

In addition to percentage of water charge, a fixed charge shall also be collected as sewer
collection cess for maintenance of the system. A three slab system (water consumption upto
25k1, 25kl to 50kl and greater than 50kl) for sewer cess based on the consumption to be
collected as follows:—

(a) Water consumption Sewer cess is 11.02% of water charge for all categories
upto 25kl (Domestic, Non-Domestic, Special and Industrial Connections)
with fixed charge of ¥ 50 (Fifty only) in case of Non Domestic
and special (casual) connection and ¥ 150 (One hundred and
fifty only) in case of industrial connection. There is no fixed

charge for Domestic connections.

(b) Water consumption Sewer cess is 25% of water charge for all categories
from 25 to 50 ki (Domestic, Non-Domestic, Special and Industrial Connections)
with fixed charge of ¥ 50 (Fifty only) in case of Domestic
Connection, ¥ 100 (One hundred only) in case of Non Domestic
and special (casual) connection and ¥ 200 (Two hundred only)

in case of industrial connection.

(c) Water consumption Sewer cess is 50% of water charge for all categories
above 50 kl (Domestic, Non-Domestic, Special and Industrial Connections)
with fixed charge of ¥ 100 (One hundred only) in case of
Domestic connection, I 200 (Two hundred only) in case of
Non Domestic and special (casual) connection and ¥ 300
(Three hundred only) in case of industrial connection.

By order of the Governor,

PraNABIYOTI NATH IAS,
Secretary.

Copy To,

C.A. to Secretary, Water Resources Department.
P.A. to Additional Secretary (WRD).
C.A. to Joint Secretary (WRD).
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